

CBI V. Abhishek Kumar & Ors.

RC-048 2024 S 0008

CBI No. 89/2024

07.07.2025

Present: Sh. Sourabh Singh, Ld. PP(Substitute) and Sh. Arjun Anand, Ld. APP(Substitute) for CBI.

Accused Abhishek Gupta (A-1), Accused Deshpal Singh (A-2), Accused Parvinder Singh (A-3), accused Sarabjit Singh (A-4), accused Tajinder Singh (A-5) and accused Harvinder Singh (A-6), are present on bail.

Accused Arnav Kumar Datta(A-7), Accused Udai Vir Singh (A-8), Accused Ved Pal(A-9) and Accused Ashok Narang (A-10) in person.

Sh. Sanjeev Sharma, Ms. Sanya Sud and Ms. Hunar Malik, Ld. Counsels for A-1, A-2 & A-10.

Sh. Jatin Gupta and Sh.Daksh Gupta, Ld.

Counsels for A-3, A-4, A-5 and A-6.

Sh. Naveen Kumar and Sh. Abhishek Mahal, Ld.

Counsels for A-7.

Sh. Dheeraj K. Garg, Ld. Counsel for A-8 and A-9.

Sh. Abhijit Anand, Ld. Counsel on behalf of J. Dalvin Suresh, father of deceased Nevin Dalvin.

Ms. Vanshita Gupta, Ld. Counsel on behalf of Rajender Yadav, father of deceased Shreya Yadav.

Supplementary Charge Sheet was filed on last date of hearing. After taking cognizance thereon, apart from the accused persons who were named in the main Charge Sheet, accused persons viz. Arnav Kumar Datta, Udai Vir Singh, Ved

Pal and Ashok Narang were summoned for today. They are present in person.

Separate Vakalatnamas filed on behalf of accused persons namely Arnav Kumar Datta, Udai Vir Singh, Ved Pal and Ashok Narang by their respective counsels. Same are taken on record.

Separate Bail applications have been filed on behalf of the accused persons, who have been summoned for today, namely Arnav Kumar Datta, Udai Vir Singh, Ved Pal and Ashok Narang. Copy thereof supplied to Ld. PP for CBI as well as Ld. Counsel for the victims.

I have heard the arguments advanced by Ld. Counsels appearing for these accused persons and have also gone through the record.

The accused persons namely Arnav Kumar Datta, Udai Vir Singh, Ved Pal and Ashok Narang were not arrested during the course of investigations and Supplementary Charge Sheet has been filed by CBI without arrest.

Accordingly, the above-said accused persons are admitted to regular bail on their furnishing personal bond for a sum of Rs.50,000/- with one surety of like amount subject to following conditions:-

- (i) Accused persons are directed not to contact or influence any of the witnesses of the case.
- (ii) Accused persons are directed not to leave the country without taking prior permission of the court.

- (iii) Accused persons are directed to inform the IO/ Competent Officer of CBI in case of change of address (residential and official) and contact number.
- (iv) Accused persons would regularly attend the trial.

Bail bonds and surety bonds furnished on behalf of the accused persons. Same are accepted.

Copy of Supplementary Charge Sheet and documents supplied to the accused persons. Copy of Supplementary Charge Sheet has also been supplied to Ld. Counsel for the victims.

Put up for scrutiny of documents on **06.08.2025**.

IA 13/2025

This is an application filed on behalf of applicant Tajinder Singh seeking de-sealing of property bearing no. BP-11, Basement, Bazaar Marg, Old Rajinder Nagar, New Delhi.

Reply to this application has already been filed by CBI.

Let the same be also listed for arguments and consideration on **06.08.2025**.

IA 14/2025

This is an application filed on behalf of victim J. Dalvin Suresh for summoning the CBI official monitoring further investigations in compliance of orders dated 27.11.2024 of Hon'ble High Court.

Reply not filed by CBI to this application. Let CBI file its reply on or before the next date and this application be also listed for consideration on **06.08.2025**.

IO is directed to appear in person on **06.08.2025**, the date already fixed. Let this IA be also listed on that date.

IA 15/2025

This is application filed by victim J. Dalvin Suresh seeking directions to CBI to file list of CCTV footage seized by IO during investigations.

CBI has still not filed the reply to this application. Let CBI file its reply on or before the next date and this application be also listed for consideration on **06.08.2025**.

(Kanwal Jeet Arora)
Principal District & Sessions Judge-
cum-Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI),
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/07.07.2025

