

CBI/36/2025

CBI vs Abhishek Gupta & Ors.

IA no. 30/2025

(Application seeking change of surety for and on behalf of applicant namely Sarabjit Singh).

25.09.2025

File is placed before this court as Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge cum Special Judge (PC Act) CBI, Rouse Avenue District Court, New Delhi has retired on 31.08.2025.

Present : >Sh. A.K. Kushwaha, Sr. PP for CBI.
>Sh. Kaushal Kait, Advocate for applicant/accused
Sarabjit Singh joined through VC.
>Surety Sanjeet also joined through VC.

Accused Sarabjit Singh furnished the bail bond and Sh. Sanjeet Pal Singh Gulati stood his surety who deposited RC of his vehicle bearing no. DL-8CAV-0690. Now the said surety Sh. Sanjeet Pal Singh Gulati wants to sell his vehicle and in lieu of the same wants to deposit FDR of amount of Rs. 1 lacs of Axis bank. This request made by the applicant regarding replacement of RC of vehicle no. DL-8CAV-0690 with FDR having account no. 925040090157529 of Rs. 1 lac is allowed. Original FDR is deposited.

The RC of vehicle no. DL-8CAV-0690 of the surety be returned to him against receipt.

Inadvertently, the bail amount is not mentioned in bail bond furnished by this accused and surety. They are permitted to mention amount now on the bail bond.

Application stands disposed of and miscellaneous application be consigned to record room.

(Ashwani Kumar Sarpal)
Officiating Principal District & Sessions Judge
Special Judge (PC Act), CBI-08
RACC/ND : 25.09.2025