

CBI V. Abhishek Gupta & Ors.
RC-048 2024 S 0008
CBI No. 36/2025

06.11.2025

Present: Sh. A. K. Kushwaha, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI

Sh. Prashant Kumar Sharma, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI along with IO/Inspector Ankit Kumar.

Accused Abhishek Gupta (A-1), Accused Deshpal Singh (A-2), Accused Parvinder Singh (A-3), accused Sarabjit Singh (A-4), accused Tajinder Singh (A-5) and accused Harvinder Singh (A-6), are present on bail.

Accused Arnav Kumar Datta(A-7), Accused Udai Vir Singh (A-8), Accused Ved Pal(A-9) and Accused Ashok Narang (A-10) are present on bail.

Ms. Sanya Sud and Sh. Raahul Sharma Ld. Counsels for A-1, A-2 & A-10.

Sh. Kaushal Jeet Kait, Sh. Gaurav Dua and Sh. Nikhil Malik, Ld. Counsels for A-3, A-4, A-5 and A-6.

Sh. Dheeraj Garg (through VC), Sh. Sohrab Singh Mann and Sh. Sandeep Chauhan, Ld. Counsel for A-8.

Sh. Pulkit Dahiya (through VC) and Sh. Maanish Mohan Chaudhary, Ld. Counsels for A-9.

Sh. Abhijit Anand (through VC), Ld. Counsel on behalf of J. Dalvin Suresh, father of deceased Nevin Dalvin.

Ms. Vanshita Gupta (through VC), Ld. Counsel on behalf of Rajender Yadav, father of deceased Shreya Yadav.

IA 31/2025, IA 32/2025 and IA 33/2025

These are the applications filed on behalf of applicants Abhishek Gupta (A-1), Deshpal Singh (A-2), Ashok Narang (A-10) and Arnav Kumar Dutta (A-7), u/s 230 of BNSS, 2023, for supply of documents.

Replies have been filed. Copies supplied.

Documents have been supplied to the counsels for victims as well as to all other parties. Ld. Counsels seek time to verify the documents.

Ld. Sr. PP seeks time to clarify with regard to the article 19 mentioned in the list of the supplementary chargesheet.

At request of the Ld. Sr. PP, issue notice to IO R.S. Solanki for the next date of hearing. They would also file afresh complete list of documents, unrelied documents including chargesheet and supplementary chargesheet on next date of hearing.

Put up for consideration as well as consideration of all the pending applications and for other issues related to supply of documents and examination of unrelied documents on 13.11.2025.

IA No. 13/2025

This is an application seeking temporary ingress and egress/desealing of property bearing No. BP-11, Basement, Bazar Marg, Old Rajender Nagar, New Delhi.

Ld. Counsel for the applicant states that he has received reply from the CBI. He is not pressing the present application. Seperate statement of Ld. Counsel for applicant is recorded in this regard.

Accordingly, the present application is dismissed as withdrawn.

IA No. 16/2025

This is an application seeking directions for de-sealing and/or directions for free ingress/egress to the third floor of the property bearing no. BP-11, Bazar Marg, Old Rajender Nagar, New Delhi.

Ld. Counsel for the applicant states that he has received reply from the CBI. He is not pressing the present application and he may be permitted to withdraw the present application with liberty to file afresh as and when required. Seperate statement of Ld. Counsel for applicant is recorded in this regard.

Accordingly, the present application is dismissed as withdrawn with liberty to the application to file afresh as per rules.

(Dinesh Bhatt)
Principal District & Sessions Judge-
cum-Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI),
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/06.11.2025