

CBI V. Abhishek Gupta & Ors.
RC-048 2024 S 0008
CBI No. 36/2025

13.11.2025

Present: Sh. A. K. Kushwaha, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI

Sh. Prashant Kumar Sharma, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI along with HIO/Inspector Ankit Kumar and IO Rajesh Solanki (through VC).

Accused Abhishek Gupta (A-1), Accused Deshpal Singh (A-2), Accused Parvinder Singh (A-3), accused Sarabjit Singh (A-4), accused Tajinder Singh (A-5) and accused Harvinder Singh (A-6), are present on bail.

Accused Arnav Kumar Datta(A-7), Accused Udai Vir Singh (A-8), Accused Ved Pal(A-9) and Accused Ashok Narang (A-10) are present on bail.

Sh. Sanjeev Kumar Sharma, Sh. Anirudh Gandhi, Ms. Vaishali Goyal, Ms. Sanya Sud and Sh. Raahul Sharma Ld. Counsels for A-1, A-2 & A-10.

Sh. Kaushal Jeet Kait (through VC) Ld. Counsel for A-3, A-4, A-5 and A-6.

Sh. Navin Kumar, Ld. Counsel for A-7.

Ms. Ritu Singh Mann, Sh. Sohrab Singh Mann and Sh. Sandeep Chauhan (through VC) and Sh. Dheeraj Garg, Ld. Counsels for A-8.

Sh. Pulkit Dahiya, Sh. Bharat Chugh, Sh. Maanish Mohan Chaudhary and Sh. Madhulak Bhardwaj, Ld. Counsels for A-9.

Sh. Abhijit Anand, Ld. Counsel on behalf of J. Dalvin Suresh, father of deceased Nevin Dalvin.

Ms. Vanshita Gupta (through VC), Ld. Counsel on behalf of Rajender Yadav, father of deceased Shreya Yadav.

Ld. Sr. PP for CBI states that they have filed fresh list for relied and unrelieved documents. Be taken on record. Copy supplied.

Ld. Counsel for A-7 states that there were certain documents which were earlier relied and now have been un-relied but he wants those documents to be supplied to him however he would make further submissions after examination of all the un-relied documents if allowed by the court. All other accused persons state that they would go through the fresh list and submit if there is any discrepancy. The further request of the parties is that they may be allowed to inspect the unrelieved documents which were earlier allowed vide order dated 06.08.2025. Some of the accused persons state that due to some error on their part of interpreting the order they did not inspect the documents though they were allowed. However, new list of relied and unrelieved documents has been filed, one more opportunity is granted to all the accused persons as well as the complainant to inspect all the unrelieved documents. For this purpose, CBI would allow slots to the individual accused on a particular day i.e. 14.11.2025 or 17.11.2025.

Ld. Counsel for accused persons state that they would provide their convenient date as well as slots to the IO before going for inspection.

IA 31/2025, IA 32/2025 and IA 33/2025

These are the applications filed on behalf of applicants Abhishek Gupta (A-1), Deshpal Singh (A-2), Ashok Narang (A-10) and Arnav Kumar Dutta (A-7), u/s 230 of BNSS, 2023, for supply of documents.

Documents have already been supplied to the counsels for victims as well as to all other parties. Ld. Sr. PP for CBI also filed afresh complete list of documents, unrelieved documents.

Accordingly, the above mentioned applications i.e. **IA 31/2025**, **IA 32/2025** and **IA 33/2025** are disposed of.

IA 35 /25

This is an application on behalf of victim J.Dalvin Suresh (Father of the deceased Nevin Dalvin) under section 230 BNSS (previously 207 Cr.P.C.). Copy of the application is supplied.

IA 36/25

This is an application under section 241 r/w Section 243 r/w Section 246 of BNSS, 2023 on behalf of A-9 Vedpal seeking necessary order and directions for a separate trial for the accused mentioned in the supplementary chargesheet. Copy of the application is supplied.

Put up for reply/consideration of all the pending applications on **24.11.2025**.

(Dinesh Bhatt)
Principal District & Sessions Judge-
cum-Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI),
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/13.11.2025