

IA-37/2025 (Applicant Harvinder Singh)

**CBI Vs. Abhishek Gupta
CBI No. 36/2025**

20.11.2025

Fresh application filed on behalf of accused/applicant Harvinder Singh seeking clarification of order dated 17.11.2025. It be checked and registered.

Present: Sh. Kaushal Jeet Kait, Ld. Counsel for the accused/applicant **(through VC)**.

Sh. A. K. Kushwaha, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI.

The application is for correction and modification of order dated 17.11.2025 and Ld. Counsel for the accused/applicant, on instructions, stated that he is limiting his prayer only to the extent of correction of the place of visit in paragraph-9 of the order, from Phuket, Thailand to Bangkok, Thailand and for decreasing of surety amount from Rs.10 lakhs to Rs.5 lakhs and not pressing his application for change of date of visit from '07.12.2025-17.12.2025' to '09.12.2025-19.12.2025'.

Ld. Sr. PP for CBI stated that he has no objection since the application is only for the purpose of correcting the place of visit and decreasing the surety amount which is within the purview of the court to decide.

Heard.

The application is allowed with regard to the correction of the place of visit in paragraph-9 of the order. The same be corrected from Phuket, Thailand to Bangkok, Thailand.

As regards to reducing the surety amount from Rs.10 lakhs to Rs.5 lakhs, Ld. Counsel for the accused/applicant has drawn the attention of the court to the orders dated 06.06.2025 wherein he had made a similar prayer which was considered and allowed by the court.

Accordingly, the said prayer is also allowed and the accused/applicant is permitted to travel to Bangkok, Thailand from 07.12.2025 to 17.12.2025 on the same terms and conditions as mentioned in order dated 17.11.2025 on furnishing additional FDR in the sum of Rs.5 lakhs in his name.

The application is allowed, accordingly.

Copy of the order be given dasti, as prayed.

(Dinesh Bhatt)
Principal District & Sessions Judge-cum-
Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI),
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/20.11.2025