

**IN THE COURT OF THE CHIEF JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE COURT,  
GANGTOK SIKKIM**

Present :-

Ms. Nairitya Sharma, JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE 1st CLASS GANGTOK

**02-06-2026  
G. R./46/2025**

**Prosecution/s :-** State of Sikkim By Bandana Pradhan

**Accused/s/s :-** Agam Dhoj Tamang By Rahul Rathi

**ORDER**

**Present:** Ld. APP Ms. Bandana Pradhan for the State.

Accused on bail with Ld. Counsel Mr. Rahul Rathi.

**Proceeding:** Date is fixed for examination of PWs Prakash Karki, Dr. Caroline Karthak and PI Gaurav Gautam, IO of the case.

PW Prakash Karki is present and examined and cross examined in full as PW-8 and discharged.

PWs Dr. Caroline Karthak and PI Gaurav Gautam, IO of the case are absent. SR of summons issued to PW Dr. Caroline Karthak returned unserved.

Ld. APP prays for re-issuance of summons to PWs Dr. Caroline Karthak as per Rule 7 of the Rules for Video Conferencing for Courts, 2020, through the IO of the case.

Considered.

Re-issue summons to PW Dr. Caroline Karthak through as per Rule 7 of the Rules for Video Conferencing for Courts, 2020 returnable by 21.07.2026.

**To: 21.07.2026.**

**For:** Examination of PW Dr. Caroline Karthak.

**Naritya Sharma**  
Judicial Magistrate, 1<sup>st</sup> Class,  
Gangtok, Sikkim