

CBI V. Abhishek Gupta & Ors.
RC-048 2024 S 0008
CBI No. 36/2025

28.07.2026

Present: Sh. Prashant Sharma, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI SC-1, New Delhi alongwith Sh Ankit Sharma, DSP/ HIO, CBI, SC-I, New Delhi in person.

Accused Abhishek Gupta (A-1), Deshpal Singh (A-2) Parvinder Singh (A-3), Sarabjit Singh (A-4), Tajinder Singh (A-5) and Ashok Narang (A-10) are present on bail (Through VC).

Accused Harvinder Singh (A-6), Arnav Kumar Datta (A-7) Udai Vir Singh (A-8) and Ved Pal (A-9) are present on bail (Physically).

Sh. Anirudh Krishan Gandhi and Abhishek Kurian, Ld. Counsels for A-1, A-2 & A-10.

Sh. Kaushal Jeet Kait, Ld. Counsel for A-3, A-4, A-5 & A-6.

Ms. Ritu Singh Mann, Ld. Counsel for A-8 (through VC).

Sh. Bharat Chug, Sh. Maanish M. Choudhary and Sh. Pulkit Dahiya, Ld. Counsels for A-9.

Sh. Abhijeet Anand, Ld. Counsel (through VC) for victim J.Dalvin.

IA 44/2026 (alongwith M-36/26)

This is an application u/s 250(2) of the BNSS, 2023 seeking discharge moved alongwith supporting documents on behalf of Accused no. 8 Udai Vir Singh.

IA 36/2025

This is an application under section 241 r/w Section 243 r/w Section 246 of BNSS, 2023 on behalf of A-9 Vedpal seeking necessary order and directions for a separate trial for the accused

mentioned in the supplementary chargesheet. The same is supported by the accused no. 9 Uday Vir Singh.

IA No.53/2026

This is an application seeking release of the FDR deposited by the applicant Harvinder Singh in terms of order dated 13.04.2026 filed.

Ld. Sr. PP for CBI states that they have no objection to the application.

As such the FDR deposited by the applicant Harvinder Singh in terms of order dated 13.04.2026 be released to the applicant as per rules. The application stands disposed off. Same be tagged with the main file.

IA No.54/2026

This is an application seeking no objection certificate for renewal of ordinary passport filed on behalf of application Havinder Singh.

Reply to the application on behalf of CBI filed. Be taken on record. Copy supplied.

Ld. Counsel for victim states that they may be granted some more time for filing written submissions/ objection to the supplementary final report filed by CBI. Allowed.

On request, put up for filing reply/ consideration on the pending applications as well as consideration on the report filed by CBI on 21.08.2026.

(Dinesh Bhatt)
Principal District & Sessions Judge-
cum-Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI),
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/28.07.2026